

July 21, 2023 Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Tanowa Troupe, Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-0573

RE: TelCove Operations, LLC

Case No. 23-0676-TP-ATA and 90-9071-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Attached for filing, please find the following FINAL tariff revisions for TelCove Operations, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2. These revisions were approved on July 16, 2023.

Section 5 – Ninth Revised Page 100 Section 5 – Eighth Revised Page 103

This filing proposes the second step in implementing the 8YY Access Service reductions mandated in the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, (FCC 20-143), (8YY Access Charge Reform).

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Robyn Crichton

Hobyn Crichton

OH2023-01

#### RATES (cont'd)

# 3.1 Access Service (cont'd)

3.1.2(B)Local Transport (cont'd)

## Non-chargeable Optional Features (cont'd)

2) Signaling System 7

- Per signaling connection arranged

3) 64 kbps Clear Channel Capability
-Per Transmission Path

# 3.1.2(C) End Office - Local Switching

Per Minute of Use

Local Switching

Originating Toll Free
Originating Non-Toll Free

\$0.000000 (R)

\$0.0022077

Terminating Note 1

Shared End Office Trunk Port

Originating Toll Free
Originating Non-Toll Free

**\$0.0000000 (R)** \$0.000337

Terminating, per minute of use Note 1

## Dedicated End Office Trunk Port Service

DS0 Note 1 Note 1
DS1 Note 1 Note 1

Note 1: See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies F.C.C. Tariff No. 6.

ISSUED: July 21, 2023

ISSUED BY: Robyn Crichton

Director - Tariffs 100 CenturyLink Dr. Monroe, LA 71203

CASE NOS. 23-0676-TP-ATA and 90-9071-TP-TRF

OH2023-01

EFFECTIVE: July 29, 2023

#### RATES (cont'd)

# 3.1 Access Service (cont'd)

#### 3.1.3(A) Toll Free Data Base Access Service

1. Customer Identification \$0.0002 (R)
-Per Query

2. Customer Delivery Charge \$0.000000
-Per Query

(B) Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service (Originating)

Tandem Switching \$0.000000
Tandem Transport Termination \$0.000000
Tandem Transport Per Min Per Mile \$0.000000
8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport [1] \$0.001

#### 3.2 Miscellaneous Services

#### 3.2.1 Presubscription

Non-Recurring Charge

EFFECTIVE: July 29, 2023

Per Telephone Exchange Service Line or Trunk

Manual Charge \$5.50 Electronic Charge \$1.25

\*When both the intralata and interlata PIC are changed simultaneously, 50% of the intralata charge will be waived.

Pursuant to FCC 20-143, the Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport above.

ISSUED: July 21, 2023

ISSUED BY: Robyn Crichton

100 CenturyLink Dr. Monroe, LA 71203

CASE NOS. 23-0676-TP-ATA and 90-9071-TP-TRF

OH2023-01

# This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/21/2023 6:34:10 PM

in

Case No(s). 23-0676-TP-ATA, 90-9071-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff FINAL revisions for TelCove Operations, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 electronically filed by Mrs. Robyn Crichton on behalf of TELCOVE OPERATIONS LLC, CENTURYLINK REG CONTACT.